

SB0471/397877/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 471
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Assisted Living Managers – Certification Requirement” and substitute “State Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators – Composition and Executive Director”; strike beginning with “establishing” in line 3 down through “Managers;” in line 7; in line 7, strike “Board” and substitute “State Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 9 down through “terms;” in line 22 and substitute “providing for the application of certain provisions of this Act;”; strike beginning with “certification” in line 23 down through “managers” in line 24 and substitute “the State Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators”; and strike in their entirety lines 25 through 30, inclusive.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 10, inclusive; strike beginning with “9-101” in line 13 down through “Managers” in line 15 and substitute “9-202 and 9-203”; and strike in their entirety lines 18 through 34, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “Section(s)” in line 36 down through “That” in line 38.

On pages 3 through 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 3 through line 25 on page 5, inclusive.

On pages 5 through 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 27 on page 5 through line 2 on page 7, inclusive.

(Over)

On page 7, in lines 4 and 5, in each instance, strike “11” and substitute “**13**”; in line 6, strike “**THREE**” and substitute “**SIX**”; in line 9, after “**PROGRAM**” insert “, **IF PRACTICABLE**”; in line 10, strike the bracket; strike beginning with “and” in line 12 down through “**MANAGERS;**” in line 13; in line 14, after “**PHYSICIAN**” insert “**OR A NURSE PRACTITIONER**”; strike line 16 in its entirety; in line 17, strike “**(V)**” and substitute “**(IV)**”; in the same line, after “**WORKER;**” insert “**AND**”; strike line 18 in its entirety; and in line 19, strike “**(VII)**” and substitute “**(V)**”.

On page 8, in line 20, strike “**(I)**”; and strike in their entirety lines 22 and 23.

On page 9, in line 21, after “**HAVE**” insert “, **AT A MINIMUM,**”.

On pages 9 through 23, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 24 on page 9 through line 26 on page 23, inclusive.

On pages 23 and 24, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 27 on page 23 through line 17 on page 24, inclusive.

On page 24, after line 17, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That § 9-203(b)(4) of the Health Occupations Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, shall be construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to an executive director of the State Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators appointed by the Board before the effective date of this Act.”;

and in line 18, strike “4.” and substitute “3.”.